United Nations S/AC.54/2012/13



Distr.: General 2 October 2012

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2048 (2012) concerning Guinea-Bissau

Note verbale dated 1 October 2012 from the United States Mission to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The United States Mission presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2048 (2012) concerning Guinea-Bissau and has the honour to enclose the report of the United States on the implementation of the sanctions requested in Security Council resolution 2048 (2012).







Annex to the note verbale dated 1 October 2012 from the United States Mission to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The United States wishes to inform the Committee that it is implementing Security Council resolution 2048 (2012). Under the applicable provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act and the Suspension of Entry of Aliens Subject to United Nations Security Council Travel Bans and International Emergency Economic Powers Act Sanctions Presidential Proclamation, the United States is authorized to take the measures necessary to prevent the entry into or transit through the United States territories of individuals listed by the Committee, provided that the individuals are not nationals of the United States. To the extent such decisions are consistent with U.S. law, if the Committee determines on a case-by-case basis that travel of a designated person is justified on the grounds of humanitarian need, including religious obligation, or that it will further peace and stability in Guinea-Bissau and the region, designation will not preclude entry to the United States. In some instances, the United States may determine that it is obliged to permit the transit to and from United Nations Headquarters of a listed person under the United Nations Headquarters Agreement.

12-52841